574402

Z:_- Z0OLFO COOPER

Joint Liquidators’
Progress Report
for the Period

30 July 2013 to
29 July 2014

Bournston Estates Limited
In Liquidation

12 September 2014

Qi

A2 02
OOOOOOOOOOOOOO




Bournston Estates Limited - in Liquidatwon

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Contents

T STAtULONY INFOTMIALION L iiuiiiinrmriirrisammananesaessitsrssrearesressrestisrsantnnnenenresssstaransatrrnsansnren 1
2 Progress of the LIQUIGALION ....uviiiitinriereinstiisinstisinssisissssisissiinmetniivnses torsashssissarsionants 1
3 Assetsstill tobe realised .....c.. cioiiriiiiniiaiirieiiiirs cericirriatreirrrtr e seasrisesrasessrra 2
4 JoINt LiQUidators’ fEes ... ...viviieeiereiriirrariia i ctrtcite saressssserannes srmerens sserenaresasassnsns 2
5 Estimated outcome for Creditors .. ... coiiniiiiiiiiiiire trae criiceias cecrvereeveetateraaeraanaraanean 3
6 Creditors' rights.. ..... eeeresteaesrsentatanaiartiararsarrertaenn hereraesiereatetan meesesecsesstseacasanesiann 3
2R (= {3 =+ o crasmtsssissssesatiestnsensaens sees 4
Appendices

Recepts and Payments Account for the period 30 July 2013 to 29 July 2014 . ............. Appendix A
Time Analysis for the penod 30 July 2013 t0 29 July 2014 ... .cvriviiiiiiierinnnierrrsnenas Appendix B
Additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators® fees pursuant

to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ......oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic i irrreianiasrcannacas Appendix C
Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Bulding, 26 Spring Gardens,

Manchester, M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zalfo Cooper 2014. All rights reserved www. zolfocooper.com

Jont Liquidators” Progress Report
CwWu441




Boumston Estates Limited - in Liquidation

z: Z0oLFO COOPER

1 Statutory information

1.1 Bournston Estates Limited (the Company) was placed into Administration on
24 February 2012, following which, | was appointed Joint Liquidator of Bournston Estates
Limited (the Company) together wath Simon Wilson on 30 July 2013, by the court,

1.2 The Liquidation is being handled by Zolfo Cooper's Birmingham office, situated at
35 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 3PU,

1.3 The registered office of the Company has been changed to c/o Zolfo Cooper,
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB and its registered number is
05176902.

1.4 In the preceding Administration, a resolution was approved by creditors, whereby any act
required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Administrators may be done by all or any one
or more of them. This resolution is carried through into the Liguidation.

2 Progress of the Liquidation

21 The Joint Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 30 July 2013 to
29 July 2014 (the Perlad) is attached at Appendix A.

22 This report should be read fn conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ final report dated
4 July 2014 (the Report).

2.3 The Company's subsidianes, Bournston (South Street) Limited (South Street), Bournston
(Stockton) Limited {Stockton} and Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited
(The Point) (together the Subsidiaries) also entered Admimistration on 11 June 2012. The
Company together with the Subsidiaries will be referred to as the Group.

Bournston Developments Limited (BDL)

2.4 As per the Report, there was a loan due from BDL to the Company of £1.6 million. Following
BDL confirming it was not in a position to repay the loan, the Company took steps to issue a
winding up Petition. Subsequently BDL was placed into Liquidation on 22 April 2013.
imtially, the Official Receiver indicated that no funds would be available for the unsecured
creditors and therefore BDL would be moved into dissclution. However, further information
has recently become available whereby the dissolution of BDL has been postponed by the
Official Receiver whilst a potential source of recovery is investigated.

2.5 If a liquidator of BDL is able to recover funds, this may result in the Company receiving an
unsecured dividend distribution.

2.6 At present the likelihood, quantum and timing of any such distnbution is not yet clear,
however, an update will be provided in the next report.

Intercompany loans

2.7 As detailed in the Report, Stockton had a potential mis-selling claim against the secured
lender for an interest rate hedging instrument that was entered into in 2008 {the Hedging
Claim). The Hedging Claim position has now been finalised and the independent reviewer
has confirmed that the Hedging Claim fell outside the Financial Conduct Authority’s cntena
for review. No funds are therefore to be received by Stockton in respect of the Hedging
Claim.

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report
CWu4d41




Bournston Estates Limited - in Liquidation

2.8

2.9

31

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

k ZOLFO COOPER

The Company submitted an unsecured claim against South Street and Stockton in respect of
intercompany loans. Insufficient floating charge realisations are expected to be achieved by
South Street and Stockton to enable a distnbution to their respective unsecured creditors
and therefore no momes are expected from either of the companies

Costs incurred and paid

As per the Report, £3,500 was due to Squire Sanders (UK) LLP. This was paid prior to the
Company moving to Compulsory Liguidation.

Assets still to be realised

There is a possibility that a distnbution may be available from BDL, hawever, the
Likelihood, quantum and timing of any dwidend 1s currently unknown. No other realisations
are expected.

Joint Liquidators' fees

A meeting of creditors, held by correspondence on 8 May 2012, resolved that the basis of
the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint
Administrators and their staff on matters arising in the Administration. The resolution
passed 1n the Admimstration is valid and remains in place in the Liquidation of the
Company.

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the Period are £4,456. This represents 19 hours at an
average rate of £230 per hour. A Time Analysis for the Period which provides details of the
costs incurred by activity and by staff grade is attached at Appendix B.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators® Fees' can be downloaded from Zolfo Cooper's
creditor portal (http://www.zcinfoportal.com). If you would prefer this to be sent to you in
hard copy please contact Sundip Nar and he will forward a copy to you.

No fees or disbursements have been drawn by the Joint Liquidators

Additional wnformation in relation to the Joint Liquidators’ policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, disbursements and details of their current charge-out rates by staff grade
is attached at Appendix C.

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

Cwuan




Boumston Estates Limited - in Liguidation

Z: ZOLFO COOPER

5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor - AIB Group (UK) Plc

5.4 The Company granted fixed and floating charges to the secured creditor on
23 December 2010. At the date of appointment, the secured creditor was owed £674,369
{excluding accrued interest and charges) under its security.

5.2 The secured creditor also holds secunty via cross guarantees provided by the Subsidiaries. It
is estimated that the secured creditor is likely to suffer a shortfall on its pnnciple
indebtedness, although at present the quantum of such a shortfall is unknown as the
Administrations of Stockton and South Street are yet to be completed

Preferential Creditors

5.3 The Company had no employees and as such, no preferential claims have been received or
are anticipated.

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

5.4 Pursuant to s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there is a floating charge which was
created on or after 15 September 2003, the Liquidators are required to create a fund from
the Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the ‘Prescribed Part’.

5.5 As the Company granted a floating charge to the secured creditor after 15 September 2003,
the Joint Liquidators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors Fund. The Joint
Liquidators confirm that based on current information and realisations to date, there are
insufficient funds to establish an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund. This position may change
should BDL be in a position to make a distnibution to the Company.

6 Creditors’ rights

6.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of the report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
{with the concurrence of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors), may request
in writing that the Joint Liquidator provide further information about ther remuneration or
expenses which have been itemised in this progress report.

6.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors), may within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration is inappropnate, or that the remuneration or the expenses incurred by the
Joint Liquidators as set out in this progress report are excessive.

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report
CWU441 3




Bournston Estates Limited - in Liquidation

z: Z0oLFO COOPER

7 Next report

7.1 The Joint Liquidators are required to provide a progress report within two months of the
end of the next year of the Liguidation. If the Liquidation has been completed before then
a finat meeting will be called and a draft report circulated before that meeting.

Yours faithfully

Ryan Gra}t‘
Joint Ligundator

Encs

Joint Liquidators Progress Report
CWU441




Boumston Estates Limited ~ in Liquidation

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
30 July 2013 to 29 July 2014

£
Floating charge assets
Receipts
Petitioner deposit 1,165
T 116
Payments
Official Receiver's fees 2,235
ISA quarterly fees 44
Bank charges 44
)
Balance of floating charge assets W
Total balance {1,158)
Represented by
Insolvency Services Account {(1,158)
T (1,158)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 states the headings used In the Receipts
and Payments Account should follow those used in any prior statement of
affairs (SOA) or estimated outcome statement The SOA was not provided by
the Company's directors and therefore a comparison by category cannot be
made.

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report
CWU441 H




Boumnston Estates Limited - tn Liquidation

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the period 30 July 2013 to Appendix B
29 July 2014

Enployes grade (heurs) £

Partrar! Sander Acsoclated Jurlor analyst/ Averspe rate

Stractor atsocixte anatyst appart Tetal hours Totad et por hor
Admindstration and planning
Strategy and control o1 - - a1 34 00 360
Statutory duties o1 o4 4.2 o1 4% 1,021 00 213
Case sdminkitration a1 24 0.2 k% 4 &73 00 249
Accoarting and tressury a1 [-X ] L8 3} are 50 15
Internal docurnentation 01 os 32 - 4.7 1141 00 243
Raxfbaation of sxsets « debtors
Intermal and extermal documentation '3 ] o2 - o7 251 50 sy
Raslisstion of attats + floating charge
Recovery of 15390 0 - 10 i 00 40
Asset acrounting and admindstration . 03 03 1300 19
Creditors
kntermal docamantation 0.3 0.3 3300 110
Reporting to creditors L1 - LY 207 %0 415
Totals 1% 32 11a 37 194 4 435 30 139

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

CWU441 6




Boumston Estates Limited - tn Liquidation

Zc ZoOLFo COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix C
Liquidators' fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

1.1

1.2

1.3

Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper’s policy in relation to:
s staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
« professional advisors; and

s« disbursements.

Staff allocation and the use of cub-contractors

The Joint Liquidators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate staff
with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner, a senior associate, an
associate and an analyst. The exact constitution of the case team wilt depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to
meet the demands of the case. The Joint Liquidators’ charge out rate schedule below
provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level.

With regard to support staff, the Joint Liguidators would advise that time spent by treasury
in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Only if there is a large block of
time incurred by a member of the secretarial team, e.g. report compilation and
distribution, do the Joint Liquidators seek to charge and recover their time in this regard

The Joint Liquidators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors n this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Jont Liguidators have not used any professional advisors,

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a category 1 disbursement generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable wll
be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. They
have not yet been incurred however if they are, they will be drawn in accordance with the
resolution approved by creditors.

Joint Liquidators Progress Report

CWU441




Bournston Estates Limited - in Liquidation

2 Charge Out Rates

z: ZOLFO COOPER

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April 2014
is detailed below, together with those applicable prior to that date. Time is charged by

partners and case staff 1n units of six minutes.

Rates from Rates pre

1 April 2014 1 April 2014

Description £ Description £
Partner 1 445 Partner 1 445
Partner 2 415 Partner 2 415
Director 390 Director 360
Associate director 340 Associate director 320
Semar associate 280 Senior associate 280
Associate 250 Associate 240
Analyst 220  Analyst 220
Junior analyst 150 Junior analyst 125
Senior treasury associate 170 Senior treasury associate 170
Treasury associate 110 Treasury associate 110
Treasury analyst 85 Treasury analyst 85
Support 79  Support 79

Jont Liquidators' Progress Report
w441




